

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

COMMISSIONER JOE CAROLLO,

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM O. FULLER and MARTIN A. PINILLA, II,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BENEDICT P. KUEHNE
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL T. DAVIS
SUSAN DMITROVSKY
KUEHNE DAVIS LAW, P.A.
100 S.E. 2 St., Suite 3105
Miami, FL 33131
Tel: 305.789.5989
ben.kuehne@kuehnelaw.com
Counsel for Petitioner
Commissioner Joe Carollo

THOMAS E. SCOTT
COLE, SCOTT & KISSANE
9150 S. Dadeland Blvd.,
Suite 1400
Miami, FL 33156
Tel: 305-350-5381
Fax: 305-373-2294
thomas.scott@csklegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINION BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	9
I. The appellate court’s truncation of legisla- tative immunity from suit conflicts with and departs from the broad definition of legis- lative immunity established by this Court as encompassing authorized conduct that furtheres legislative duties, thus requiring a realignment of legislative immunity as an absolute defense	9
II. The doctrine of qualified immunity broadly includes an elected legislator’s fact-finding inquiries conducted in accord- ance with the allowable duties of an elected official.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Court of Appeals Opinion filed February 4, 2022	App. 1
Court of Appeals Judgment filed February 4, 2022	App. 10
District Court Order filed May 13, 2021.....	App. 11
Court of Appeals Opinion filed September 25, 2020	App. 29
District Court Order filed June 13, 2019	App. 33
District Court Report and Recommendation filed April 30, 2019	App. 36
Court of Appeals Denial of Rehearing filed April 1, 2022	App. 72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	4
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	14
<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 412 U.S. 306 (1973)	10
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975)	9
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 6 Cranch 87, 130, 3 L.Ed. 162 (1810)	13
<i>Fuller v. Carollo</i> , 977 F.3d 1012 (11th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972)	10, 11
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	3, 10, 14
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991)	15
<i>Lake Country Estates, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Plan- ning Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979)	11
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	9
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980)	3
<i>Panama Ref. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935)	15
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	14
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	14
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 571 U.S. 3 (2013)	14
<i>Supreme Court of Virginia v. Consumers Union of the United States</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980)	3
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	3, 10, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Tower v. Glover</i> , 467 U.S. 914 (1984)	3, 11
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972)	10
<i>United States v. Chem. Found., Inc.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926)	15
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Speech and Debate Clause	9, 11
U.S. Const. amend. I	1, 3, 15
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 3, 7, 10
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
City of Miami Charter at Section 4(a)-(g)	11
City of Miami Ordinance 13733	5, 8
